change report, which shall be deemed to be incorporated by reference into the Offer to Purchase and Circular. See
Section 9 of the Circular, “Documents Incorporated by Reference”

Consolidated Capitalization

The following table sets out information concerning the consolidated capitalization of the Offeror as at September
30, 2016, before and after giving effect to the issuance by the Offeror of the Offeror Common Shares as
consideration under the Offer. This table should be read in conjunction with: (i) the Offeror’s unaudited consolidated
interim financial statements for the three and nine month periods ended September 30, 2016 and 2015 and Interim
MD&A incorporated herein by reference; and (ii) the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial
position of the Offeror as at September 30, 2016 and the unaudited pro forma consolidated statements of
comprehensive loss the Offeror for the nine-month period ended September 30, 2016 and the year ended December
31, 2015 attached hereto as Appendix “A”.

Royal Road
September 30, 2016

($)

Caza
September 30, 2016

($)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

($)

Royal Road
Pro Forma(1)

($)
Statement of Financial Position

Current Assets 1,339,929 168,112 - 1,508,041

Total Assets 1,410,162 10,539,230 (7,127,619) 4,821,773

Current Liabilities 50,169 695,571 200,000 945,740

Total Liabilities 50,169 1,376,862 200,000 1,627,031

Shareholders’ Equity 1,359,993 9,162,368 (7,327,619) 3,194,742

Notes:
(1) Without giving effect to any Royal Road Shares issued pursuant to the proposed Royal Road Private Placement.

Dividend and Dividend Policy

There are no restrictions which prevent Royal Road from paying dividends. Royal Road has not paid any dividends
on its outstanding Royal Road Shares since the date of its incorporation. The Royal Road Board, from time to time,

42

on the basis of many factors, including Royal Road’s earnings, operating results, financial condition and anticipated
cash needs may consider paying dividends in the future if and when its operational circumstances permit.

[…]

We refer to the Offer to Purchase and Take-Over Bid Circular dated January 20, 2017 of Royal Road Minerals
Limited (“Royal Road”) in connection with the offer made by Royal Road to purchase all of the issued and
outstanding common shares of Caza Gold Corp. (the “Circular”).

We hereby consent to the reference to our firm name under the heading “Legal Matters” and the reference to our
firm name and to the use of our opinion under the heading “Certain Canadian Federal Income Tax Considerations”
in the Circular.

Yours truly,

IRWIN LOWY LLP

(Signed) “Irwin Lowy LLP”

92

APPENDIX “A”

PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF ROYAL ROAD

Royal Road Minerals Limited

Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements

As at and for the nine months ended September 30, 2016 and for the
year ended December 31, 2015

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

93

Royal Road Minerals Limited
Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
September 30, 2016
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Royal Road
Minerals Limited Caza Gold Corp.
September 30,

2016
September 30,

2016
Note
Ref.

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Consolidated

$ $ $ $
Assets

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 1,233,854 136,585  - 1,370,439
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 106,075 31,527  - 137,602
Total current assets 1,339,929 168,112  - 1,508,041

Mineral property interests 10,346,092 4(a) 4,009,764
4(b) (10,346,092) 4,009,764

Property and equipment 31,131 25,026  - 56,157
Exploration rights 39,102  -  - 39,102
Goodwill  -  -  -  -
Total assets 1,410,162 10,539,230 (6,336,328) 5,613,064

Liabilities

Current liabilities
Amounts payable and other liabilities 50,169 695,571 4(d) 200,000 945,740
Total current liabilities 50,169 695,571 200,000 945,740

Long Term Liabilities
Promissory note  - 681,291  - 681,291
Total liabilities 50,169 1,376,862 200,000 1,627,031

Equity

Share capital 10,189,613 21,850,104 4(a) 2,826,040
4(c) (21,850,104) 13,015,653

Warrants 851,897  -  - 851,897
Contributed surplus 285,260 1,299,282 4(c) (1,299,282) 285,260
Translation of foreign operations 33,099  -  - 33,099
Accumulated deficit (9,977,233) (13,987,018) 4(b) 10,346,092

4(c) 3,640,926
4(d) (200,000) (10,177,233)

Non-controlling interest (22,643)  -  - (22,643)
Total equity 1,359,993 9,162,368 (6,536,328) 3,986,033
Total liabilities and equity 1,410,162 10,539,230 (6,336,328) 5,613,064

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

94

Royal Road Minerals Limited
Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Loss
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2016
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Royal Road
Minerals Limited Caza Gold Corp.

Nine months ended
September 30,

2016

Nine months
ended September

30, 2016
Note
Ref.

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Consolidated

$ $ $ $
Expenses
Exploration and evaluation expenditures 378,635  - 4(b) 677,951 1,056,586
Professional fees 153,697 47,661  - 201,358
General and administrative 176,542 85,994  - 262,536
Employee salaries and benefits 162,306 155,214  - 317,520
Stock based compensation 140,265 59,249  - 199,514
Property investigation 22,093  - 22,093
Amortization 7,229  - 7,229
Loss from operations (1,011,445) (377,440) (677,951) (2,066,836)

Other items
Caza takeover costs  -  - 4(d) (200,000) (200,000)
Foreign exchange loss (36,233) (21,722)  - (57,955)
Interest income  - 231  - 231
Interest and finance charges  - (25,308)  - (25,308)
Loss on disposition of equipment  - (1,318)  - (1,318)

Net loss for the period (1,047,678) (425,557) (877,951) (2,351,186)

Net loss per share - basic and diluted (0.03)

Weighted average number of shares outstanding - basic and diluted 78,817,144

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

95

Royal Road Minerals Limited
Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Loss
For the Year Ended December 31, 2015
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Royal Road
Minerals Limited Caza Gold Corp.

Year ended
December 31, 2015

Year ended
December 31, 2015

Note
Ref.

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Consolidated

$ $ $ $
Expenses
Exploration and evaluation expenditures 58,035  - 4(b) 2,448,972 2,507,007
Professional fees 385,486 117,468  - 502,954
General and administrative 32,265 149,723  - 181,988
Employee salaries and benefits 441,520 259,539  - 701,059
Stock based compensation  - 146,356  - 146,356
Property investigation  - 32,642  - 32,642
Amortization  - 10,481  - 10,481
Loss from operations (917,306) (716,209) (2,448,972) (4,082,487)

Other items
Foreign exchange gain 51,414 266,213  - 317,627
Interest income  - 5,667  - 5,667
Finance expenses (514,038)  -  - (514,038)
Kirkcaldy takeover (224,811)  -  - (224,811)
(Write-off) recovery of receivables and value-added tax  - (117,676)  - (117,676)
Gain on debt settlement  - 51,118  - 51,118
Write-off of equipment  - (153)  - (153)

Net loss for the year from continuing operations (1,604,741) (511,040) (2,448,972) (4,564,753)

Discontinued operations

Loss from discontinued operations (546,857)  -  - (546,857)

Net loss for the year (2,151,598) (511,040) (2,448,972) (5,111,610)

Net loss per share - basic and diluted (0.09)

Weighted average number of shares outstanding - basic and diluted 56,986,942

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

A-1

1. Description of the transaction

On December 5, 2016, Royal Road Minerals Limited (“RRM” or “the Company”) entered into an
agreement (the “Agreement”) to acquire all of the issued and outstanding shares of Caza Gold Corp.
(“Caza”), a company in the mineral exploration business which has not yet determined whether its
properties in Nicaragua contain reserves. RRM is a gold and copper focused exploration company